

CONTACT - Media:

Amsterdam	+31.20.550.4488	Brussels	+32.2.509.1392
Lisbon	+351.217.900.029	London	+44.20.7379.2789
New York	+1.212.656.2411	Paris	+33.1.49.27.11.33

CONTACT - Investor Relations:

New York +1.212.656.5700

nyx.com

Please follow us at:
[Exchanges Blog](#)
[Facebook](#)
[LinkedIn](#)
[Twitter](#)

NYSE Euronext annonce ses résultats financiers du troisième trimestre 2013

- *Bénéfice net dilué par action au troisième trimestre de 0,73 \$ sur un référentiel GAAP contre 0,44 \$ l'an passé --*
- *Bénéfice net dilué par action hors référentiel GAAP de 0,53 \$, en hausse de 21 %, hors frais de fusion, coûts de désengagement et éléments fiscaux exceptionnels --*
- *Accord de compensation des dérivés continentaux renégociés avec LCH.Clearnet SA--*
- *Leader mondial des introductions en Bourse depuis le début de l'exercice --*

Données financières et opérationnelles marquantes^{1,2}

- *Bénéfice net dilué par action de 0,53 \$ hors référentiel GAAP, soit une hausse de 21 % par rapport au 3^e trimestre 2012*
- *Chiffre d'affaires de 574 M\$, en hausse de 3 % par rapport au 3^e trimestre 2012*
- *Charges d'exploitation fixes de 372 M\$, en baisse de 5 % par rapport au 3^e trimestre 2012 sur la base d'un dollar et d'un portefeuille constants*
- *Résultats d'exploitation de 202 M\$, en hausse de 18 % par rapport au 3^e trimestre 2012*
- *Ratio dette/EBITDA à 2,1 x, en recul par rapport à 2,5 x à la fin 2012*

¹ Toutes les comparaisons sont effectuées par rapport au troisième trimestre 2012, sauf indication contraire. Exclut les frais de fusion, les coûts de désengagement, les charges afférentes à l'ajustement de la juste valeur des actions soumises à restrictions octroyées à titre gracieux, les activités de cession et les éléments fiscaux exceptionnels.

² Un rapprochement complet de nos résultats conformes au référentiel GAAP et hors référentiel GAAP est inclus aux tableaux ci-joints. Voir également notre déclaration concernant les indicateurs financiers hors référentiel GAAP à la fin du présent communiqué de résultat.

NEW YORK – le 5 novembre 2013 – NYSE Euronext (NYX) annonce aujourd'hui un résultat net de 178 M\$, soit 0,73 \$ dilué par action sur une base GAAP pour le troisième trimestre 2013, à comparer avec un résultat net de 108 M\$, soit 0,44 \$ dilué par action au troisième trimestre 2012. Les résultats du troisième trimestre des exercices 2013 et 2012 incluent respectivement 24 M\$ et 18 M\$ de frais de fusion et coûts de désengagement avant impôts. Les résultats du troisième trimestre 2013 intègrent un gain avant impôts de 5 M\$ provenant de la vente de notre participation de 12 % dans la Bourse du Qatar. Notre taux d'imposition GAAP effectif pour les troisièmes trimestres de 2013 et de 2012 comprenait un produit d'impôt différé net exceptionnel, principalement en raison de la réduction en vigueur des taux d'imposition des sociétés au Royaume-Uni. Hors frais de fusion, coûts de désengagement, activités de cession et éléments fiscaux exceptionnels, le résultat net du troisième trimestre 2013 s'établit à 131 M\$, soit 0,53 \$ dilué par action hors référentiel GAAP, contre un résultat net de 108 M\$, soit 0,44 \$ dilué par action hors référentiel GAAP au troisième trimestre 2012.

« Je tiens à remercier tous nos clients, nos actionnaires et nos employés pour leur soutien dans le cadre de notre opération transformatrice avec IntercontinentalExchange », a déclaré Duncan L. Niederauer, directeur général de NYSE Euronext. « Tout au long de l'opération, nous sommes restés fidèles à notre plan d'affaires et avons assuré l'évolution de notre stratégie de compensation, construit cette remarquable montée en puissance de notre activité d'introduction en Bourse, et honoré rapidement nos engagements en termes de réduction des coûts en assurant la gestion de notre capital de manière disciplinée dans l'intérêt de nos actionnaires. Nous sommes particulièrement heureux que Twitter ait annoncé récemment qu'il rejoindra la cote du NYSE. À travers nos réalisations, nous avons posé de formidables jalons pour la fusion de nos deux grandes entreprises. »

Le tableau ci-dessous présente une synthèse des résultats financiers¹ du troisième trimestre 2013 :

(\$ in millions, except EPS)	% Δ 3Q13				Year-to-Date		% Δ YTD '13
	3Q13	2Q13	3Q12	vs. 3Q12	2013	2012	vs. YTD '12
Total Revenues²	\$890	\$995	\$902	(1%)	\$2,848	\$2,840	0%
Total Revenues, Less Transaction-Based Expenses³	574	611	559	3%	1,785	1,762	1%
Other Operating Expenses⁴	372	382	388	(4%)	1,134	1,189	(5%)
Operating Income⁴	\$202	\$229	\$171	18%	\$651	\$573	14%
Net Income⁵	\$131	\$153	\$108	21%	\$423	\$357	18%
Diluted Earnings Per Share⁵	\$0.53	\$0.63	\$0.44	22%	\$1.73	\$1.41	23%
<i>Operating Margin</i>	<i>35%</i>	<i>37%</i>	<i>31%</i>	<i>4 ppts</i>	<i>36%</i>	<i>33%</i>	<i>3 ppts</i>
<i>Adjusted EBITDA Margin</i>	<i>46%</i>	<i>48%</i>	<i>42%</i>	<i>4 ppts</i>	<i>47%</i>	<i>44%</i>	<i>3 ppts</i>

¹Un rapprochement complet de nos résultats hors référentiel GAAP et de nos résultats selon le référentiel GAAP. Voir également notre déclaration concernant les indicateurs financiers hors référentiel GAAP à la fin du présent communiqué de résultat.

² Comprend les frais d'évaluation d'activité.

³ Les charges afférentes aux transactions comprennent les commissions au titre de l'article 31, les primes de liquidité et les commissions de routage et de compensation.

⁴ Exclut les frais de fusion, les coûts de désengagement et les charges afférentes à l'ajustement de la juste valeur des actions soumises à restrictions octroyées à titre gracieux.

⁵ Exclut les frais de fusion, les coûts de désengagement, les charges afférentes à l'ajustement de la juste valeur des actions soumises à restrictions octroyées à titre gracieux, les activités de cession et les éléments fiscaux exceptionnels.

RÉSULTATS CONSOLIDÉS DU TROISIÈME TRIMESTRE 2013

Le chiffre d'affaires total excluant les dépenses liées aux transactions, lesquelles comprennent les commissions perçues au titre de l'article 31, les primes de liquidité et les commissions de routage et de compensation (chiffre d'affaires net), s'est établi à 574 M\$ au troisième trimestre 2013, soit une hausse de 3 % par rapport au troisième trimestre 2012. Il tenait compte d'un impact positif de 5 M\$ dû aux fluctuations des taux de change.

Les autres charges d'exploitation, hors frais de fusion et coûts de désengagement, se sont élevées à 372 M\$ au troisième trimestre 2013, soit une baisse de 16 M\$ ou de 4 % par rapport au troisième trimestre 2012. En excluant l'impact des nouveaux projets et un impact négatif de 1 M\$ imputable aux fluctuations des taux de change, les autres charges d'exploitation ont diminué de 19 M\$, soit 5 % par rapport au troisième trimestre 2012.

Les économies cumulées du Projet 14 se sont élevées à 175 M\$ au troisième trimestre 2013, soit 70 % du total de 250 M\$ prévus d'ici la fin de 2014.

Le résultat d'exploitation, hors frais de fusion et coûts de désengagement, a augmenté de 31 M\$ pour s'établir à 202 M\$, soit une hausse de 18 % par rapport au troisième trimestre 2012. Ce résultat comprend un montant de 4 M\$ découlant de l'impact positif imputable aux fluctuations des taux de change.

L'EBITDA ajusté, qui exclut les frais de fusion et les coûts de désengagement, s'est établi à 266 M\$, en hausse de 31 M\$, soit 13 % par rapport au troisième trimestre 2012. La marge d'EBITDA ajusté s'est établie à 46 % au troisième trimestre 2013, contre 42 % au troisième trimestre 2012.

La baisse des intérêts nets et de la perte sur investissement par rapport au deuxième trimestre 2013 découle du rachat de 414 M\$ de notre émission de 750 M\$ de billets à ordre à 4,80 % dans le deuxième trimestre 2013.

La perte sur titres de participation est principalement liée à New York Portfolio Clearing. La perte (le résultat net) imputable aux intérêts non contrôlés se compose principalement du résultat net imputable à NYSE Amex Options qui a été en partie neutralisée par la perte nette imputable à NYSE Liffe U.S.

Le taux d'imposition effectif au troisième trimestre, hors frais de fusion, coûts de désengagement et éléments fiscaux exceptionnels, était de 24 %, alors qu'il s'élevait à environ 21 % au troisième trimestre 2012.

La moyenne pondérée des actions diluées en circulation au troisième trimestre 2013 s'élevait à 245 M\$, soit un recul par rapport aux 247 M\$ d'actions du troisième trimestre 2012.

Au 30 septembre 2013, l'endettement total s'élevait à 2,3 Md\$. La trésorerie, les équivalents de trésorerie et les placements financiers à court terme (dont 21 M\$ liés aux commissions collectées au titre de l'article 31 auprès des intervenants du marché et reversées à la SEC) ont atteint un montant de 0,4 Md\$, alors que l'endettement net s'élevait à 1,9 Md\$. Le solde de trésorerie au 30 septembre 2013 comprenait un montant de 120 M\$ provenant de la vente de notre participation de 12 % dans la Bourse du Qatar.

Le ratio dette/EBITDA à la fin du troisième trimestre 2013 était de 2,1 x, en baisse par rapport à 2,5 x en fin d'année 2012.

Le total des dépenses d'investissement s'est établi à 38 M\$ au troisième trimestre 2013, en baisse par rapport aux 41 M\$ du troisième trimestre 2012. Les dépenses d'investissement sur un an glissant qui s'élevaient à 97 M\$ étaient nettement inférieures aux 125 M\$ enregistrés pendant la même période en 2012 et s'orientent en deçà des objectifs de 150 M\$ prévus pour 2013.

ÉVÉNEMENT SUBSÉQUENT

Le 14 octobre 2013, NYSE Euronext et LCH.Clearnet SA ont conclu un nouvel accord de cinq ans portant sur la compensation des produits dérivés continentaux cotés, ce qui comprenait des changements de gouvernance applicables immédiatement et de nouvelles conditions commerciales qui entreront en vigueur en avril 2014. À partir du 1^{er} avril 2014, NYSE Euronext commencera à comptabiliser des revenus à la suite de ce nouvel accord et dédommagera LCH.Clearnet SA pour certains services de compensation et de gestion des risques.

RÉSULTATS CONSOLIDÉS DU TROISIÈME TRIMESTRE 2013 PAR SEGMENTS

Le tableau ci-dessous présente un récapitulatif des résultats par segment d'activité :

(\$ in millions)	<i>Derivatives</i>			<i>Cash Trading & Listings</i>			<i>Info. Svcs. & Tech. Solutions</i>		
	Net Revenue ¹	Operating Income ²	Adjusted EBITDA ²	Net Revenue ¹	Operating Income ²	Adjusted EBITDA ²	Revenue	Operating Income ²	Adjusted EBITDA ²
3Q13	\$166	\$85	\$94	\$295	\$118	\$160	\$113	\$25	\$38
2Q13	\$195	\$103	\$111	\$302	\$128	\$169	\$114	\$25	\$38
3Q12	\$164	\$68	\$78	\$282	\$104	\$145	\$113	\$23	\$36
YTD 2013	\$562	\$292	\$318	\$884	\$360	\$483	\$339	\$75	\$114
YTD 2012	\$522	\$232	\$262	\$886	\$350	\$476	\$353	\$78	\$118

¹ Le chiffre d'affaires net est défini comme étant le chiffre d'affaires total diminué des dépenses sur transactions, notamment les commissions dues au titre de l'article 31, les primes de liquidité et les commissions de routage et de compensation.

² Ces données excluent les frais de fusion et les coûts de désengagement.

DÉRIVÉS

Le chiffre d'affaires net de l'activité provenant des dérivés qui s'est établi à 166 M\$ au troisième trimestre 2013 a augmenté de 2 M\$, soit 1 %, par rapport au deuxième trimestre 2012. Il tenait compte d'un impact négatif de 1 M\$ imputable aux fluctuations de change. La hausse de 3 M\$, à taux de change constant, du chiffre d'affaires net de l'activité des dérivés par rapport au troisième trimestre 2012 découle de la légère hausse de la moyenne quotidienne du volume de transactions (« ADV ») sur les produits européens dérivés de taux d'intérêt qui ont augmenté de 14 %. La transition réussie de la compensation pour le marché des dérivés londonien de NYSE Liffe vers ICE Clear Europe au

troisième trimestre 2013 a entraîné une réduction des coûts d'environ 8 M\$ au cours dudit trimestre. Parmi les faits saillants du troisième trimestre 2013 :

- Au troisième trimestre 2013, les volumes quotidiens mondiaux moyens de l'activité dérivés, en excluant Bclear, ont été de 6,7 millions de contrats, soit une baisse de 4 % par rapport au troisième trimestre 2012 et une baisse de 21 % par rapport aux niveaux du deuxième trimestre 2013.
- Les volumes quotidiens moyens de l'activité dérivés de NYSE Euronext en Europe ont atteint 3,1 millions de contrats au troisième trimestre 2013, soit une baisse de 8 % par rapport au troisième trimestre 2012 et de 23 % par rapport au niveau du deuxième trimestre 2013. Hors Bclear, les volumes quotidiens moyens de l'activité dérivés en Europe ont augmenté de 5 % au troisième trimestre 2013 par rapport au troisième trimestre 2012, mais ils sont en baisse de 19 % par rapport au deuxième trimestre 2013.
- Au troisième trimestre 2013, les volumes quotidiens moyens sur les marchés d'options sur actions américaines ont baissé de 1 % par rapport au troisième trimestre 2012, pour atteindre 3,5 millions de contrats et ont connu une baisse de 20 % par rapport au deuxième trimestre 2013. Les volumes quotidiens consolidés des marchés d'options sur actions américaines, représentant 13,6 millions de contrats, sont en baisse de 1 % par rapport au troisième trimestre 2012 et de 14 % par rapport au deuxième trimestre 2013. Au troisième trimestre 2013, les marchés d'options sur actions américaines de NYSE Euronext ont représenté 26 % du total consolidé des transactions d'options sur actions américaines, comparable au chiffre du troisième trimestre 2012 et une baisse de 28 % par rapport au deuxième trimestre 2013.
- NYSE Liffe a introduit les contrats à terme universels sur actions canadiennes et sud-africaines sur Bclear, le service d'administration commerciale et de compensation de la Bourse. L'expansion géographique de la gamme de produits Bclear améliorera la diversité des sous-jacents disponibles aux clients de la Bourse, avec la possibilité de négocier des contrats à terme sur plus de 1 250 petites et moyennes capitalisations libellées en 12 devises. En Europe, NYSE Liffe est la seule Bourse proposant des contrats à terme sur actions canadiennes et sud-africaines dans leurs monnaies locales respectives.
- NYSE Liffe américain a annoncé le lancement de nouveaux contrats à terme fondés sur l'Indice minier largement suivi NYSE Arca Gold (« Contrats à terme GDF »), sous réserve de l'accord des régulateurs. Ces nouveaux contrats à terme novateurs viendront compléter Vectors^{MD} Gold Miners ETP (GDX^{MD}), coté sur NYSE Arca, ainsi que les options sur GDX^{MD} négociées sur NYSE Arca et les plateformes d'options NYSE Amex.

NÉGOCIATIONS AU COMPTANT ET COTATIONS

Le chiffre d'affaires net des activités de négociations au comptant et de cotation s'élève à 295 M\$ au troisième trimestre 2013, en hausse de 13 M\$ ou 5 % par rapport à la même période en 2012 et comprend l'impact positif de 5 M\$ imputable aux fluctuations des taux de change. La hausse de 8 M\$, à taux de change constant, du chiffre d'affaires net des activités de négociation au comptant et de cotation par rapport au troisième trimestre 2012, découle des revenus non liés aux activités de négociation. Parmi les faits saillants du troisième trimestre 2013 :

- Au troisième trimestre 2013, les volumes de transactions sur les marchés au comptant européens ont augmenté de 2 % par rapport au troisième trimestre 2012, au cours duquel 1,3 million de transactions avaient été enregistrées, mais ils ont reculé de 9 % par rapport au deuxième trimestre 2013. La part de marché (exprimée en valeur) de nos quatre principales places de négociation au comptant en

Europe a été de 66 % au troisième trimestre 2013, soit une baisse par rapport aux 68 % du troisième trimestre 2012 et aux 67 % du deuxième trimestre 2013.

- Aux États-Unis, les volumes de négociations au comptant ont diminué de 11 %, à 1,4 milliard d'actions au troisième trimestre 2013, alors qu'ils s'élevaient à 1,6 milliard au troisième trimestre 2012 et ils ont reculé de 13 % par rapport au deuxième trimestre 2013. La part de marché apparée aux valeurs de la Tape A s'est élevée à 31 % au troisième trimestre 2013, en recul par rapport aux 32 % du troisième trimestre 2012, mais comparable à celle du deuxième trimestre 2013. Les échanges hors marché, communiqués par le Trade Reporting Facilities (« TRF ») sont passés à 37 % des volumes globaux quotidiens moyens consolidés au troisième trimestre 2013, en hausse par rapport aux 32 % du troisième trimestre 2012 et aux 35 % du deuxième trimestre 2013.
- NYSE Euronext s'est classé au premier rang mondial des introductions en Bourse et des émissions secondaires au troisième trimestre 2013. NYSE Euronext a levé 36,5 Md\$ à l'occasion de 104 introductions en Bourse et 131,1 Md\$ à l'occasion de 397 émissions secondaires. Aux États-Unis, NYSE Euronext s'est placé en tête du marché avec 74 introductions ayant permis de lever 21,9 Md\$ (hors fonds à capital fixe) et s'est constamment assuré une part des introductions en Bourse des sociétés technologiques. L'annonce de Twitter de son introduction en Bourse prochaine sur le NYSE est un exemple de cette tendance. Au troisième trimestre 2013, NYSE Euronext s'est chargé de l'introduction en Bourse de 53 % des sociétés technologiques aux États-Unis, notamment Violin Memory, RingCentral, MiX Telematics, Cvent, et YuMe.
- NYSE s'est classé en tête en matière de transferts – 7 sociétés représentant 160,9 Md\$ de capitalisation boursière se sont transférées sur le NYSE au troisième trimestre 2013. Oracle Corp. (ORCL) a commencé à être cotée sur le NYSE le 15 juillet 2013. Avec une capitalisation boursière de 148,2 Md\$, ORCL est le plus important transfert historique. Depuis 2010, cinq sociétés de l'indice Nasdaq-100 se sont transférées sur le NYSE, y compris deux sociétés en 2013 (Oracle Corp. et Perrigo Co.). Depuis 2000, 230 sociétés, représentant une capitalisation boursière totale de 698,7 Md\$, ont demandé leur transfert sur le NYSE.
- Au troisième trimestre 2013, l'élan positif des activités de cotation de NYSE Euronext sur ses marchés européens s'est poursuivi avec l'introduction en Bourse de cinq nouvelles sociétés, portant le total à 23 sociétés en 2013. Les activités d'introduction en Belgique ont été relancées avec l'inscription de Cardio3 BioSciences, tandis que NYSE Euronext à Londres a accueilli sa troisième société avec Norbert Dentressangle, une entreprise de logistique chef de file en Europe.
- NYSE Euronext a annoncé un partenariat stratégique avec ACE, une importante plateforme de gestion de transactions pour les placements privés d'actions, titres de créances et autres valeurs mobilières. NYSE Euronext et ACE établiront une architecture technologique indépendante pour les nouvelles émissions de valeurs mobilières privées, dans le but d'apporter plus de transparence et d'efficacité sur le marché privé, comme NYSE Euronext l'a fait sur le marché public.

SERVICES D'INFORMATION ET SOLUTIONS TECHNOLOGIQUES

Le chiffre d'affaires des activités de services d'information et de solutions technologiques a atteint 113 M \$ au troisième trimestre 2013, chiffre comparable au troisième trimestre 2012 et incluant un impact positif de 1 M \$ imputable aux fluctuations des taux de change. Parmi les faits saillants du troisième trimestre 2013 :

- Russell Indexes, principal fournisseur mondial d'indices, et NYSE Euronext ont annoncé de nouvelles améliorations apportées à RussellTick^{MC}, un flux d'indices pour les valeurs

intrajournalières en temps réel pour la gamme d'indices mondiaux de Russell. Ces améliorations représentent une étape supplémentaire dans l'alliance mondiale grandissante entre Russell Indexes et NYSE Euronext.

- NYSE Technologies a accueilli la Banco Carregosa, une banque privée basée à Porto, en tant que premier client portugais du service SuperFeed^{MC}. SuperFeed^{MC} propose aux clients un accès consolidé aux données de marché des principaux marchés américains, européens et asiatiques, dans un seul format normalisé sur le réseau de NYSE Technologies, Secure Financial Transaction Infrastructure (SFTI).
- First Derivatives, un des principaux fournisseurs de logiciels et de services de consultation à l'industrie des marchés de capitaux et NYSE Technologies travaillent de pair pour créer une nouvelle suite de solutions de données historiques. Combinant l'expertise de données historiques et en temps réel de NYSE Technologies couvrant la trésorerie, les options, les contrats à terme standardisés et les opérations sur titres avec l'expertise des produits et du marché de First Derivatives, l'offre « Tick as a Service » (Cocher pour un service) s'appuiera sur une gamme de services de marché innovante leur permettant d'accéder de manière efficace à des magasins de données volumineux pour des tests de validité rétroactifs analytiques et la conformité.
- NYSE Technologies a obtenu l'approbation du State Council Information Office (SCIO) chinois pour distribuer des données de marché en Chine. Avec l'autorisation de la SCIO, NYSE Technologies diffusera des informations financières, y compris les données de marché en temps réel et historiques de NYSE Euronext, ainsi que les services SuperFeed aux intervenants du marché en Chine continentale.
- NYSE Technologies et KOSCOM, l'entreprise spécialisée en technologies créée par le ministère coréen des Finances et la Bourse coréenne, ont signé un accord de connectivité aux plateformes de négociation internationales (Global Trading Hub Connectivity Agreement). L'accord donnera droits et moyens aux négociants locaux et renforcera le protocole d'accord signé par les deux organisations en mars 2012. En partenariat avec KOSCOM, NYSE Technologies a accepté d'interconnecter les 1 300 membres de sa communauté d'intervenants de la négociation Marketplace^{MC} à la plateforme STP de KOSCOM constituée des 130 principales entreprises coréennes.
- ASX et NYSE Technologies, l'entreprise de technologie commerciale de NYSE Euronext, ont annoncé qu'elles avaient connecté leurs réseaux mondiaux respectifs. La mise en liaison de ASX Net Global et du réseau SFTI de NYSE Technologies permettra dans un premier temps aux clients d'accéder à moindre coût aux marchés ASX et aux services de données de marché.

###

The accompanying tables include information integral to assessing the Company's financial performance.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

To supplement NYSE Euronext's consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP and to better reflect period-over-period comparisons, NYSE Euronext uses non-GAAP financial measures of performance, financial position, or cash flows that either exclude or include amounts that are not normally excluded or included in the most directly comparable measure, calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. Non-GAAP financial measures do not replace and are not superior to the presentation of GAAP financial results, but are provided to (i) present the effects of certain merger

expenses, exit costs, disposal activities, the BlueNext tax settlement, charge for fair value adjustment to RSU awards and discrete tax items, and (ii) improve overall understanding of NYSE Euronext's current financial performance and its prospects for the future. Specifically, NYSE Euronext believes the non-GAAP financial results provide useful information to both management and investors regarding certain additional financial and business trends relating to financial condition and operating results. In addition, management uses these measures for reviewing financial results and evaluating financial performance. The non-GAAP adjustments for all periods presented are based upon information and assumptions available as of the date of this release.

About NYSE Euronext

NYSE Euronext (NYSE) is a leading global operator of financial markets and provider of innovative trading technologies. The company's exchanges in Europe and the United States trade equities, futures, options, fixed-income and exchange-traded products. With approximately 8,000 listed issues (excluding European Structured Products), NYSE Euronext's equities markets - the New York Stock Exchange, NYSE Euronext, NYSE MKT, NYSE Alternext and NYSE Arca - represent one-third of the world's equities trading, the most liquidity of any global exchange group. NYSE Euronext also operates NYSE Liffe, one of the leading European derivatives businesses and the world's second-largest derivatives business by value of trading. The company offers comprehensive commercial technology, connectivity and market data products and services through NYSE Technologies. For more information, please visit: <http://www.nyx.com>.

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This written communication contains "forward-looking statements" made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by words such as "may," "hope," "will," "should," "expect," "plan," "anticipate," "intend," "believe," "estimate," "predict," "potential," "continue," "could," "future" or the negative of those terms or other words of similar meaning. You should carefully read forward-looking statements, including statements that contain these words, because they discuss our future expectations or state other "forward-looking" information. Forward-looking statements are subject to numerous assumptions, risks and uncertainties which change over time. ICE Group, ICE and NYSE Euronext caution readers that any forward-looking statement is not a guarantee of future performance and that actual results could differ materially from those contained in the forward-looking statement.

Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about the benefits of the proposed merger involving ICE Group, ICE and NYSE Euronext, including future financial results, ICE's and NYSE Euronext's plans, objectives, expectations and intentions, the expected timing of completion of the transaction and other statements that are not historical facts. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those indicated by such forward-looking statements are set forth in ICE's and NYSE Euronext's filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"). These risks and uncertainties include, without limitation, the following: the inability to close the merger in a timely manner; the failure to satisfy other conditions to completion of the merger, including receipt of required regulatory and other approvals; the failure of the proposed transaction to close for any other reason; the possibility that any of the anticipated benefits of the proposed transaction will not be realized; the risk that integration of NYSE Euronext's operations with those of ICE will be materially delayed or will be more costly or difficult than expected; the challenges of integrating and retaining key employees; the effect of the announcement of the transaction on ICE's, NYSE Euronext's or the combined company's respective business relationships, operating results and business generally; the possibility that the anticipated synergies and cost savings of the merger will not be realized, or will not be realized within the expected time period; the possibility that the merger may be more expensive to complete than anticipated, including as a result of unexpected factors or events; diversion of management's attention from ongoing

business operations and opportunities; general competitive, economic, political and market conditions and fluctuations; actions taken or conditions imposed by the United States and foreign governments or regulatory authorities; and adverse outcomes of pending or threatened litigation or government investigations. In addition, you should carefully consider the risks and uncertainties and other factors that may affect future results of the combined company, as are described in the section entitled “Risk Factors” in the joint proxy statement/prospectus filed by ICE Group with the SEC, and as described in ICE’s and NYSE Euronext’s respective filings with the SEC that are available on the SEC’s web site located at www.sec.gov, including the sections entitled “Risk Factors” in ICE’s Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012, as filed with the SEC on February 6, 2013, and “Risk Factors” in NYSE Euronext’s Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012, as filed with the SEC on February 26, 2013. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this written communication. Except for any obligations to disclose material information under the Federal securities laws, ICE Group, ICE and NYSE Euronext undertake no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this written communication.

NYSE Euronext
Condensed consolidated statements of income (unaudited)
(in millions, except per share data)

	Three months ended			Nine months ended	
	Sept. 30, 2013	June 30, 2013	Sept. 30, 2012	Sept. 30, 2013	Sept. 30, 2012
Revenues					
Transaction and clearing fees	\$ 554	\$ 657	\$ 570	\$ 1,845	\$ 1,828
Market data	91	91	85	265	263
Listing	113	111	112	334	334
Technology services	74	77	81	231	254
Other revenues	58	59	54	173	161
Total revenues	890	995	902	2,848	2,840
Transaction-based expenses:					
Section 31 fees	61	78	74	214	226
Liquidity payments, routing and clearing	255	306	269	849	852
Total revenues, less transaction-based expenses	574	611	559	1,785	1,762
Other operating expenses					
Compensation	150	154	145	465	457
Depreciation and amortization	64	62	64	188	196
Systems and communications	40	42	44	125	133
Professional services	63	67	76	199	218
Selling, general and administrative	55	57	59	167	185
Merger expenses and exit costs	24	22	18	54	61
Total other operating expenses	396	404	406	1,198	1,250
Operating income	178	207	153	587	512
Net interest and investment income (loss)	(23)	(25)	(28)	(75)	(84)
Loss from associates	(2)	(3)	(2)	(7)	(5)
Net gain (loss) on disposal activities	5	10	-	15	(2)
Other income (loss)	-	6	1	5	4
Income before income taxes	158	195	124	525	425
Income tax benefit (provision)	24	(17)	(12)	(34)	(91)
Net income	182	178	112	491	334
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest	(4)	(5)	(4)	(14)	(14)
Net income attributable to NYSE Euronext	\$ 178	\$ 173	\$ 108	\$ 477	\$ 320
Basic earnings per share attributable to NYSE Euronext	\$ 0.73	\$ 0.71	\$ 0.44	\$ 1.96	\$ 1.27
Diluted earnings per share attributable to NYSE Euronext	\$ 0.73	\$ 0.71	\$ 0.44	\$ 1.95	\$ 1.26
Basic weighted average shares outstanding	243	243	246	243	252
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding	245	244	247	245	253

We use non-GAAP financial measures of operating performance. Non-GAAP measures do not replace and are not superior to the presentation of our GAAP financial results but are provided to improve overall understanding of our current financial performance and our prospects for the future.

<u>Non-GAAP Reconciliation</u>	Three months ended			Nine months ended	
	Sept. 30, 2013	June 30, 2013	Sept. 30, 2012	Sept. 30, 2013	Sept. 30, 2012
Income (loss) before income taxes - GAAP	\$ 158	\$ 195	\$ 124	\$ 525	\$ 425
Excluding:					
Merger expenses and exit costs	24	22	18	54	61
Net (gain) loss on disposal activities	(5)	(10)	-	(15)	2
Fair value adjustment to RSU awards	-	-	-	10	-
Income before income taxes - as adjusted	177	207	142	574	488
Income tax provision	(42)	(49)	(30)	(137)	(117)
Net income - as adjusted	135	158	112	437	371
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest	(4)	(5)	(4)	(14)	(14)
Net income attributable to NYSE Euronext - as adjusted	\$ 131	\$ 153	\$ 108	\$ 423	\$ 357
Diluted earnings per share attributable to NYSE Euronext	\$ 0.53	\$ 0.63	\$ 0.44	\$ 1.73	\$ 1.41

NYSE Euronext
Segment Results (unaudited)
(in millions)

	Three months ended September 30, 2013				Three months ended September 30, 2012					
	Derivatives	Cash Trading and Listings	Services and Technology Solutions	Corporate and Eliminations	Consolidated	Derivatives	Cash Trading and Listings	Services and Technology Solutions	Corporate and Eliminations	Consolidated
Revenues	\$ 217	\$ 337	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 554	\$ 108	\$ 372	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 570
Transaction and clearing fees	10	42	39	-	91	11	112	32	-	85
Market data	-	113	-	-	113	-	42	-	-	112
Listing	-	-	74	-	74	-	-	81	-	81
Technology services	9	49	-	-	58	11	43	-	-	54
Other revenues	236	541	113	-	890	220	569	113	-	942
Total revenues	-	61	-	-	74	-	74	-	-	74
Section 31 fees	70	185	-	-	255	56	213	-	-	269
Liquidity payments, routing and clearing	166	295	113	-	574	164	282	-	-	559
Total revenues, less transaction-based expenses	9	42	13	-	64	10	41	13	-	64
Depreciation and amortization	1	3	2	-	24	13	2	2	1	18
Merger expenses and exit costs (M&E)	72	135	75	26	308	86	137	77	24	324
Other operating expenses	\$ 84	\$ 115	\$ 23	\$ (44)	\$ 178	\$ 55	\$ 102	\$ 21	\$ (25)	\$ 153
Operating income - GAAP	\$ 85	\$ 118	\$ 25	\$ (20)	\$ 202	\$ 68	\$ 104	\$ 23	\$ (24)	\$ 171
Operating income excluding M&E	\$ 94	\$ 160	\$ 38	\$ (20)	\$ 266	\$ 78	\$ 145	\$ 36	\$ (24)	\$ 235
Adjusted EBITDA	51%	40%	22%	N/M	35%	41%	37%	20%	N/M	31%
Operating margin excluding M&E	57%	54%	34%	N/M	46%	48%	51%	32%	N/M	42%
Adjusted EBITDA margin										

	Nine months ended September 30, 2013				Nine months ended September 30, 2012					
	Derivatives	Cash Trading and Listings	Services and Technology Solutions	Corporate and Eliminations	Consolidated	Derivatives	Cash Trading and Listings	Services and Technology Solutions	Corporate and Eliminations	Consolidated
Revenues	\$ 750	\$ 1,095	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,845	\$ 623	\$ 1,205	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,828
Transaction and clearing fees	30	127	108	-	265	33	131	99	-	263
Market data	-	334	-	-	334	-	334	-	-	334
Listing	-	-	231	-	231	-	-	254	-	254
Technology services	34	139	-	-	173	33	127	-	-	161
Other revenues	814	1,695	339	-	2,848	689	1,797	353	1	2,840
Total revenues	-	214	-	-	214	-	226	-	-	226
Section 31 fees	252	597	-	-	849	167	685	-	-	852
Liquidity payments, routing and clearing	562	884	339	-	1,785	522	886	353	1	1,762
Total revenues, less transaction-based expenses	26	123	39	-	188	30	126	40	-	196
Depreciation and amortization	6	10	6	32	54	21	15	12	13	61
Merger expenses and exit costs (M&E)	-	-	225	10	244	-	-	235	-	235
Fair value adjustment to RSU awards	244	-	69	(118)	946	260	410	88	(100)	993
Other operating expenses	\$ 286	\$ 350	\$ 69	\$ (118)	\$ 587	\$ 211	\$ 335	\$ 66	\$ (100)	\$ 512
Operating income - GAAP	\$ 292	\$ 360	\$ 75	\$ (76)	\$ 651	\$ 232	\$ 350	\$ 78	\$ (87)	\$ 573
Operating income excluding M&E and fair value adjustment to RSU awards	\$ 318	\$ 483	\$ 114	\$ (76)	\$ 839	\$ 262	\$ 476	\$ 118	\$ (87)	\$ 769
Adjusted EBITDA	52%	41%	22%	N/M	36%	44%	40%	22%	N/M	33%
Operating margin excluding M&E and fair value adjustment to RSU awards	57%	55%	34%	N/M	47%	50%	54%	33%	N/M	44%
Adjusted EBITDA margin										

We use non-GAAP financial measures of operating performance. Non-GAAP measures do not replace and are not superior to the presentation of our GAAP financial results but are provided to improve overall understanding of our current financial performance and our prospects for the future.

N/M = Not meaningful

NYSE Euronext
Fixed operating expenses (unaudited)
(in millions)

Expense Base Development on a Constant \$ / Constant Portfolio Basis

Fixed operating expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2013 - GAAP	\$ 396	
Less:		
Merger expenses and exit costs	(24)	
	\$ 372	
Excluding the impact of:		
Currency translation	(1)	
New business initiatives	(2)	
Fixed operating expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2013 - as adjusted	\$ 369	[a]
Fixed operating expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2012 - GAAP	\$ 406	
Less:		
Merger expenses and exit costs	(18)	
Fixed operating expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2012 - as adjusted	\$ 388	[b]
Variance (\$)	\$ (19)	[a] - [b] = [c]
Variance (%)	-5%	[c] / [b]
Fixed operating expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 - GAAP	\$ 1,198	
Less:		
Fair value adjustment to RSU awards	\$ (10)	
Merger expenses and exit costs	(54)	
	\$ 1,134	
Excluding the impact of:		
Currency translation	2	
New business initiatives	(19)	
Fixed operating expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 - as adjusted	\$ 1,117	[a]
Fixed operating expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 - GAAP	\$ 1,250	
Less:		
Merger expenses and exit costs	(61)	
Fixed operating expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 - as adjusted	\$ 1,189	[b]
Variance (\$)	\$ (72)	[a] - [b] = [c]
Variance (%)	-6%	[c] / [b]

Expense Base Development Versus Project 14 Cost Savings Plan

Fixed operating expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 - GAAP	\$ 1,198	
Fixed operating expenses for the three months ended December 31, 2012 - GAAP	465	
Fixed operating expenses for the trailing twelve months ended September 30, 2013 - GAAP	\$ 1,663	
Less:		
Fair value adjustment to RSU awards	\$ (13)	
Merger expenses and exit costs	(127)	
	\$ 1,523	
Excluding the impact of:		
New business initiatives	(48)	
Currency translation ⁽¹⁾	16	
Fixed operating expenses for the the trailing twelve months ended September 30, 2013 - as adjusted	\$ 1,491	[a]
Fixed operating expenses for the year ended December 31, 2011 - base year	\$ 1,666	[b]
Project 14 Cost Savings	\$ 175	[b]-[a] = [c]
Cumulative Project 14 Cost Savings to date as % of total \$250 million plan	70%	[c] / \$250

(1) We measure the Project 14 cost savings utilizing constant currency rates of \$1.35 for the Euro and \$1.60 for the Pound Sterling.

We use non-GAAP financial measures of operating performance. Non-GAAP measures do not replace and are not superior to the presentation of our GAAP financial results but are provided to improve overall understanding of our current financial performance and our prospects for the future.

NYSE Euronext
Condensed consolidated statements of financial condition (unaudited)
(in millions)

	Sept. 30, 2013	Dec. 31, 2012
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash, cash equivalents, and short term financial investments	\$ 437	\$ 380
Accounts receivable, net	399	405
Deferred income taxes	65	67
Other current assets	111	156
Total current assets	1,012	1,008
Property and equipment, net	893	948
Goodwill	4,191	4,163
Other intangible assets, net	5,803	5,783
Deferred income taxes	67	74
Other assets	432	580
Total assets	\$ 12,398	\$ 12,556
Liabilities and equity		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 639	\$ 824
Deferred revenue	225	138
Short term debt	213	454
Total current liabilities	1,077	1,416
Long term debt	2,088	2,055
Deferred income taxes	1,362	1,435
Accrued employee benefits	560	602
Deferred revenue	384	378
Other liabilities	22	27
Total liabilities	5,493	5,913
Redeemable noncontrolling interest	273	274
Equity	6,632	6,369
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 12,398	\$ 12,556

**NYSE Euronext
Selected Statistical Data:
Volume Summary**

(Unaudited)	Average Daily Volume					Total Volume					Total Volume		
	3Q13	2Q13	% Δ 3Q13 vs. 2Q13	3Q12	% Δ 3Q13 vs. 3Q12	3Q13	2Q13	% Δ 3Q13 vs. 2Q13	3Q12	% Δ 3Q13 vs. 3Q12	YTD 2013	YTD 2012	% Δ
Number of Trading Days - European Cash	66	63		65		66	63		65		191	192	
Number of Trading Days - European Derivatives	66	64		65		66	64		65		192	193	
Number of Trading Days - U.S. Markets	64	64		63		64	64		63		188	188	
European Derivatives Products (contracts in thousands)	3,127	4,048	-22.8%	3,383	-7.6%	206,355	259,087	-20.4%	219,866	-6.1%	745,379	729,643	2.2%
of which Bclear	446	749	-40.4%	829	-46.2%	29,432	47,918	-38.6%	53,856	-45.3%	132,099	207,412	-36.3%
Avg. Net Revenue Per Contract (ex. Bclear)	\$ 0.622	\$ 0.610	2.0%	\$ 0.657	-5.3%	\$ 0.622	\$ 0.610	2.0%	\$ 0.657	-5.3%			
Avg. Net Revenue Per Contract (ex. Bclear) - Currency Neutral	\$ 0.622	\$ 0.614	1.3%	\$ 0.644	-3.4%	\$ 0.622	\$ 0.614	1.3%	\$ 0.644	-3.4%			
Total Interest Rate Products¹	1,967	2,463	-20.2%	1,731	13.6%	129,808	157,654	-17.7%	112,531	15.4%	457,895	350,918	30.5%
Short Term Interest Rate Products	1,810	2,276	-20.5%	1,583	14.3%	119,441	145,688	-18.0%	102,912	16.1%	423,839	321,829	31.7%
Medium and Long Term Interest Rate Products	157	187	-16.0%	148	6.1%	10,367	11,965	-13.4%	9,619	7.8%	34,056	29,089	17.1%
Total Equity Products²	1,065	1,496	-28.8%	1,551	-31.3%	70,311	95,732	-26.6%	100,803	-30.2%	269,845	361,965	-25.4%
Individual Equity Products	638	966	-33.9%	1,100	-42.0%	42,134	61,801	-31.8%	71,513	-41.1%	174,114	267,841	-35.0%
Futures	285	606	-53.0%	696	-59.1%	18,803	38,806	-51.5%	45,265	-58.5%	98,557	179,402	-45.1%
Options	353	359	-1.6%	404	-12.5%	23,331	22,995	1.5%	26,248	-11.1%	75,557	88,439	-14.6%
Equity Index Products	427	530	-19.5%	451	-5.3%	28,177	33,931	-17.0%	29,290	-3.8%	95,731	94,124	1.7%
of which Bclear	444	748	-40.6%	829	-46.4%	29,432	47,918	-38.6%	53,856	-45.3%	132,099	207,412	-36.3%
Individual Equity Products	366	650	-43.7%	754	-51.5%	24,159	41,625	-42.0%	49,014	-50.7%	112,792	193,037	-41.6%
Futures	283	579	-51.0%	670	-57.7%	18,702	37,032	-49.5%	43,580	-57.1%	96,001	174,532	-45.0%
Options	83	72	15.2%	84	-1.5%	5,457	4,593	18.8%	5,454	0.1%	16,791	15,595	-9.3%
Equity Index Products	78	98	-20.1%	74	5.0%	5,162	6,262	-17.6%	4,842	6.6%	19,054	14,375	32.5%
Commodity Products	94	89	6.1%	100	-6.0%	6,236	5,701	9.4%	6,532	-4.5%	17,639	16,761	5.2%
U.S. Derivatives Products (contracts in thousands)													
Avg. Net Revenue Per Contract (ex. Liffe U.S. volumes)	\$ 0.165	\$ 0.156	5.8%	0.144	14.6%	\$ 0.165	\$ 0.156	5.8%	0.144	14.6%			
Equity Options Contracts ³	3,513	4,376	-19.7%	3,533	-0.6%	224,809	280,070	-19.7%	222,578	1.0%	758,723	725,134	4.6%
Total Consolidated Options Contracts	13,627	15,879	-14.2%	13,812	-1.3%	872,105	1,016,261	-14.2%	870,150	0.2%	2,787,252	2,794,081	51.2%
Share of Total Consolidated Options Contracts	25.8%	27.6%		25.6%		25.8%	27.6%		25.6%		27.2%	26.0%	
NYSE Liffe U.S.													
Futures and Futures Options Volume*	46.1	63.3	-27.1%	66.4	-30.5%	3,043.2	4,111.7	-26.0%	4,247.6	-28.4%	10,796.0	15,178.2	-28.9%
European Cash Products (trades in thousands)	1,339	1,470	-8.9%	1,318	1.5%	88,352	92,600	-4.6%	85,695	3.1%	266,371	294,556	-8.6%
Avg. Net Revenue Per Transaction	\$ 0.543	\$ 0.562	-3.4%	\$ 0.537	1.1%	\$ 0.543	\$ 0.562	-3.4%	\$ 0.537	1.1%			
Avg. Net Revenue Per Transaction - Currency Neutral	\$ 0.543	\$ 0.570	-4.7%	\$ 0.537	1.1%	\$ 0.543	\$ 0.570	-4.7%	\$ 0.570	-4.7%			
Equities	1,295	1,418	-8.7%	1,272	1.8%	85,484	89,352	-4.3%	82,698	3.4%	257,036	284,805	-9.8%
Exchange-Traded Funds	13	15	-14.4%	13	0.5%	835	932	-10.4%	819	2.0%	2,616	2,650	-1.3%
Structured Products	27	32	-15.5%	28	-4.2%	1,781	2,011	-11.5%	1,831	-2.7%	5,810	6,125	-5.1%
Bonds	4	5	-21.4%	5	-28.8%	251	305	-17.7%	348	-27.7%	910	976	-6.7%
U.S. Cash Products (shares in millions)	1,413	1,626	-13.1%	1,583	-10.8%	90,413	104,043	-13.1%	99,768	-8.4%	287,177	326,180	-11.7%
Avg. Net Revenue Per 100 Shares Handled	\$ 0.0490	\$ 0.0473	3.6%	\$ 0.0401	22.2%	\$ 0.0490	\$ 0.0473	3.6%	\$ 0.0401	22.2%			
NYSE Listed (Tape A) Issues⁴													
Handled Volume ⁵	1,004	1,154	-13.0%	1,134	-11.5%	64,233	73,870	-13.0%	71,463	-10.1%	205,310	232,644	-11.7%
Matched Volume ⁶	970	1,113	-12.9%	1,078	-10.0%	62,092	71,262	-12.9%	67,921	-8.6%	197,956	220,535	-10.2%
Total NYSE Liffe Consolidated Volume	3,143	3,608	-12.9%	3,412	-7.9%	201,139	230,911	-12.9%	214,981	-6.4%	647,161	703,537	-8.0%
Share of Total Consolidated Volume													
Handled Volume ⁵	31.9%	32.0%		33.2%		31.9%	32.0%		33.2%		31.7%	33.1%	
Matched Volume ⁶	30.9%	30.9%		31.6%		30.9%	30.9%		31.6%		30.6%	31.3%	
NYSE Arca, MKT and Regional (Tape B) Listed Issues													
Handled Volume ⁵	241	286	-15.7%	222	8.5%	15,430	18,298	-15.7%	14,005	10.2%	47,194	48,029	-1.7%
Matched Volume ⁶	223	263	-15.3%	202	10.1%	14,256	16,823	-15.3%	12,741	11.9%	43,514	43,238	0.6%
Total NYSE Arca & NYSE MKT Listed Consolidated Volume	1,026	1,248	-17.7%	939	9.2%	65,684	79,841	-17.7%	59,184	11.0%	205,192	203,650	0.8%
Share of Total NYSE Arca & NYSE MKT Listed Consolidated Volume													
Handled Volume ⁵	23.5%	22.9%		23.7%		23.5%	22.9%		23.7%		23.0%	23.6%	
Matched Volume ⁶	21.7%	21.1%		21.5%		21.7%	21.1%		21.5%		21.2%	21.2%	
Nasdaq Listed Issues (Tape C)													
Handled Volume ⁵	168	186	-9.5%	227	-25.9%	10,750	11,875	-9.5%	14,289	-24.8%	34,673	44,507	-22.1%
Matched Volume ⁶	150	166	-9.7%	196	-23.6%	9,578	10,610	-9.7%	12,342	-22.4%	30,946	38,067	-18.7%
Total Nasdaq Listed Consolidated Volume	1,631	1,781	-8.4%	1,661	-1.8%	104,370	113,979	-8.4%	104,663	-0.3%	327,665	329,548	-0.6%
Share of Total Nasdaq Listed Consolidated Volume													
Handled Volume ⁵	10.3%	10.4%		13.7%		10.3%	10.4%		13.7%		10.6%	13.5%	
Matched Volume ⁶	9.2%	9.3%		11.8%		9.2%	9.3%		11.8%		9.4%	11.6%	
Exchange-Traded Funds^{4,7}													
Handled Volume ⁵	223	267	-16.5%	205	8.8%	14,266	17,094	-16.5%	12,903	10.6%	44,093	45,002	-2.0%
Matched Volume ⁶	206	245	-16.0%	186	10.6%	13,190	15,694	-16.0%	11,739	12.4%	40,645	40,453	0.5%
Total ETF Consolidated Volume	964	1,203	-19.9%	890	8.4%	61,715	77,019	-19.9%	56,048	10.1%	196,288	196,741	-0.2%
Share of Total ETF Consolidated Volume													
Handled Volume ⁵	23.1%	22.2%		23.0%		23.1%	22.2%		23.0%		22.5%	22.9%	
Matched Volume ⁶	21.4%	20.4%		20.9%		21.4%	20.4%		20.9%		20.7%	20.6%	

¹ Data includes currency products.

² Includes trading activities for Bclear, NYSE Liffe's service for Equity OTC derivatives.

³ Includes trading in U.S. equity options contracts, not equity-index options.

⁴ Includes all volume executed in NYSE Euronext's U.S. crossing sessions.

⁵ Represents the total number of shares of equity securities and ETFs internally matched on the NYSE Euronext's U.S. exchanges or routed to and executed at an external market center. NYSE Arca routing includes odd-lots.

⁶ Represents the total number of shares of equity securities and ETFs executed on the NYSE Euronext's U.S. exchanges.

⁷ Data included in previously identified categories.

* ADVs calculated with the appropriate number of NYSE Liffe U.S. trading days.

Source: NYSE Euronext, Options Clearing Corporation and Consolidated Tape as reported for equity securities.

All trading activity is single-counted, except European cash trading which is double counted to include both buys and sells.

NYSE Euronext
Selected Statistical Data:
Other Operating Statistics

(Unaudited)	Three Months Ended		
	Sept. 30, 2013	June 30, 2013	Sept. 30, 2012
NYSE Euronext Listed Issuers			
NYSE Listed Issuers			
Issuers listed on U.S. Markets ¹	2,957	2,942	2,951
Number of new issuer listings ¹	61	88	44
Capital raised in connection with new listings (\$millions) ²	\$7,149	\$8,982	\$5,865
Euronext Listed Issuers			
Issuers listed on Euronext ¹	880	884	906
Number of new issuer listings ³	5	14	6
Capital raised in connection with new listings (\$millions) ²	\$60	\$1,207	\$3
NYSE Euronext Market Data			
NYSE Market Data⁴			
Share of Tape A revenues (%)	39.5%	40.3%	41.4%
Share of Tape B revenues (%)	27.3%	26.7%	27.2%
Share of Tape C revenues (%)	13.5%	13.5%	15.4%
Professional subscribers (Tape A)	313,426	331,241	349,445
Euronext Market Data			
Number of terminals	195,914	202,389	211,850
NYSE Euronext Operating Expenses			
NYSE Euronext employee headcount			
NYSE Euronext headcount ⁵	3,142	3,154	3,061
NYSE Euronext Financial Statistics			
NYSE Euronext foreign exchange rate			
Average €/US\$ exchange rate	\$1.325	\$1.306	\$1.252
Average £/US\$ exchange rate	\$1.551	\$1.536	\$1.581

¹ Figures for NYSE listed issuers include listed operating companies, special-purpose acquisition companies and closed-end funds listed on the NYSE and NYSE MKT and do not include NYSE Arca or structured products listed on the NYSE. There were 1,406 ETPs exclusively listed on NYSE Arca as of September 30, 2013. There were 360 corporate structured products listed on the NYSE as of September 30, 2013.

Figures for new issuer listings include NYSE new listings (including new operating companies, special-purpose acquisition companies and closed-end funds listing on NYSE) and new ETP listings on NYSE Arca (NYSE MKT is excluded). Figures for Euronext present the operating companies were listed on Euronext and do not include NYSE Alternext, Free Market, closed-end funds, ETFs and structured product (warrants and certificates). As of September 30, 2013, 181 companies were listed on NYSE Alternext, 242 on Free Market and 655 ETPs were listed on NextTrack.

² Euronext figures show capital raised in millions of dollars by operating companies listed on Euronext, NYSE Alternext and Free Market and do not include closed-end funds, ETFs and structured products (warrants and certificates). NYSE figures show capital raised in millions of dollars by operating companies listed on NYSE and NYSE Arca and do not include closed-end funds, ETFs and structured products.

³ Euronext figures include operating companies listed on Euronext, NYSE Alternext and Free Market and do not include closed-end funds, ETFs and structured products (warrants and certificates).

⁴ "Tape A" represents NYSE listed securities, "Tape B" represents NYSE Arca and NYSE MKT listed securities, and "Tape C" represents Nasdaq listed securities. Per Regulation NMS, as of April 1, 2007, share of revenues is derived through a formula based on 25% share of trading, 25% share of value traded, and 50% share of quoting, as reported to the consolidated tape. Prior to April 1, 2007, share of revenues for Tape A and B was derived based on number of trades reported to the consolidated tape, and share of revenue for Tape C was derived based on an average of share of trades and share of volume reported to the consolidated tape. The consolidated tape refers to the collection and dissemination of market data that multiple markets make available on a consolidated basis. Share figures exclude transactions reported to the FINRA/NYSE Trade Reporting Facility.

⁵ Headcount as of March 31, 2013 included 120 employees from the insourcing of offshore resources as part of the January 2013 creation of NYSE Philippines.

Source: NYSE Euronext, Options Clearing Corporation and Consolidated Tape as reported for equity securities.